

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

KEITH SMITH,

Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

City of Detroit

Defendant/Cross-Plaintiff,

and

MERLO CONSTRUCTION CO, INC,

Defendant/Cross-Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

and

Rauhorn Electric Inc,

Defendant/Cross-Defendant/Cross-Plaintiff,

and

Parsons Brinkerhoff Michigan Inc and Poco Inc,

Defendants/Cross-Defendants.

Supreme Court

Docket No.: 158300

Court of Appeals

Docket No.: 337708

Wayne Circuit Trial Court

Case No. 15-001269-NO

GERALD H. ACKER P32973
AMANDA B. WARNER P74128
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Cross-Appellant
17000 W. Ten Mile Road, 2nd Floor
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 483-5000 f: (248) 483-3131
gacker@goodmanacker.com

JOHN J. SCHUTZA P26338
PATRICK J. KUKLA P60465
Attorneys for Def/Cross-Appellee Merlo
300 Maple Park Blvd., Ste. 301
St. Clair Shores, MI 48081
(586) 776-6700 f: (586) 776-1501
jschutz@mf-law.com

**PLAINTIFF/CROSS-APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF TO APPLICATION
FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUPPLEMENTAL LEGAL ARGUMENT	
I. A COMPARISON OF <i>OREL V UNI-RAK SALES CO INC</i>, 454 MICH 564 (1997) AND <i>FINAZZO V FIRE EQUIP CO</i>, 323 MICH APP 620 (2018), WITH <i>FRAIM V CITY SEWER OF FLINT</i>, 474 MICH 1101 (2006)	1
II. DEFENDANT DID NOT HAVE POSSESSION AND CONTROL OVER THE SIDEWALK AT THE TIME PLAINTIFF WAS INJURED SUCH THAT PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS DO NOT SOUND IN PREMISES LIABILITY. AT THE VERY LEAST, A QUESTION OF FACT REMAINS AS TO POSSESSION AND CONTROL. PLAINTIFF HAS ALLEGED A SEPARATE CLAIM FOR ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE AGAINST DEFENDANT MERLO	3
CONCLUSION and RELIEF REQUESTED	5
PROOF OF SERVICE	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law	Page No
<i>Clark v Dalman</i> , 379 Mich 251, 262; 150 NW2d 755 (1967)	3
<i>Finazzo v Fire Equip Co</i> , 323 Mich App 620 (2018)	1-5
<i>Fraim v City Sewer</i> , 474 Mich 1101; 711 NW2d 83 (2006)	1, 2, 5
<i>Laier v Kitchen</i> , 266 Mich App 482, 493-94; 702 NW2d 199, 209 (2005)	3
<i>Loweke v Ann Arbor Ceiling and Partition Co LLC</i> , 489 Mich 157; 809 NW2d 553 (2011)	3
<i>Merritt v Nickelson</i> , 407 Mich 544, 522; 287 NW2d 178 (1980)	4
<i>Orel v Uni-Rak Sales Co</i> , 454 Mich 564, 568; 563 NW2d 241 (1997)	1, 2, 4
 Other Authority	
Restatement of Torts	5

SUPPLEMENTAL LEGAL ARGUMENT

I. A COMPARISON OF *OREL V UNI-RAK SALES CO INC*, 454 MICH 564 (1997) AND *FINAZZO V FIRE EQUIP CO*, 323 MICH APP 620 (2018), WITH *FRAIM V CITY SEWER OF FLINT*, 474 MICH 1101 (2006)
